

COUNT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

00 JAN 15 PM 1:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY JW
DEPUTY

No. 38581-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JZ Knight,

Petitioner / Appellee,

v.

**CITY OF YELM; WINDSHADOW LLC; ELAINE C. HORSACK;
WINDSHADOW II TOWNHOMES, LLC; RICHARD E.
SLAUGHTER; REGENT MAHAN, LLC; JACK LONG; PETRA
ENGINEERING, LLC; SAMANTHA MEADOWS, LLC; TTPH 3-8,
LLC,**

Respondents / Appellants.

APPELLANT TTPH 3-8, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

Curtis R. Smelser, WSBA 17318
Averil B. Rothrock, WSBA 24248
Philip T. Kasin, WSBA 35389
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Ave., Suite 3010
Seattle, WA 98101-2339
Attorneys for Appellant TTPH 38, LLC ("Tahoma Terra")

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
REPLY	4
I. This Court should dismiss Knight’s LUPA Petition for Knight’s failure to assign error in her Petition to the determinative finding by the City that she lacked standing under the YMC.	4
A. <i>Keep Watson</i> is not controlling.	5
B. Dismissal is proper even applying <i>Keep Watson</i> because the conclusion to which Knight did not assign error, and to which she is therefore not entitled to review, is determinative.	6
C. Contrary to her argument, Knight did not substantially comply with RCW 36.70C.070(7).	8
II. This Court should dismiss Knight’s LUPA Petition because she failed to meet her burden to establish standing, especially in light of her concession that adequacy of water is not ripe at this preliminary platting stage.	11
III. This Court should affirm the conditional preliminary plat approvals because Knight demonstrates no grounds for reversal under the LUPA.	13
A. Knight demonstrates no error in the condition imposed by the Hearing Examiner: Knight does not show that the Hearing Examiner intended a meaning different from what Knight wants.	13
B. Tahoma Terra—the only applicant below to bring sufficient water rights to serve its proposed subdivision—is entitled to affirmance because Knight acknowledged below and on appeal Tahoma	

	Terra’s water right conveyances that are sufficient to meet the demand of its development.....	16
IV.	By acknowledging that the issue addressed in Conclusion of Law #5, which the superior court entered at Knight’s behest, is not ripe, Knight necessarily admits error by the superior court.	20
V.	When this Court examines the substance of the relief the superior court accorded the parties, it should conclude that Tahoma Terra substantially prevailed and is entitled to an attorney fee award.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	9
<i>Cingular Wireless v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006).....	14
<i>Conom v. Snohomish County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005).....	5
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	8
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	6
<i>Golberg v. Sanglier</i> , 27 Wn. App. 179, 616 P.2d 1239 (1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 639 P.2d 1347 (1982).....	9
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	20
<i>In re J.K.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 670, 745 P.2d 1304 (1987).....	9
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas County</i> , 145 Wn. App. 31, 184 P.3d 1278 (2008).....	5 – 9
<i>M/V La Conte, Inc. v. Leisure</i> , 55 Wn. App. 396, 777 P.2d 1061 (1989).....	9
<i>Marine Enters., Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290 (1988).....	22
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, L.L.C.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	7

<i>Overhulse Neighborhood Ass'n v. Thurston County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 593, 972 P.2d 470 (1999).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Prekeges v. King County</i> , 98 Wn. App. 275, 990 P.2d 405 (1999).....	25
<i>Quality Rock v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005).....	5
<i>State v. DiLuzio</i> , 121 Wn. App. 822, 90 P.3d 1141 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. White</i> , 123 Wn. App. 106, 97 P.3d 34 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 816 P.2d 7 (1991).....	18
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008).....	7
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	25

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.84.370(1).....	22, 23
RCW 4.84.370(2).....	22, 23
RCW 36.70C.060.....	10
RCW 36.70C.070(4).....	5
RCW 36.70C.070(7).....	4 – 9
RCW 36.70C.080(1).....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

RAP 10.3(a)7
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....9
Civil Rule 10.....5
